

No. 04-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

State of Arkansas,

Petitioner,

v.

Michael Shane Jolly.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Arkansas

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

Joe Kelly Hardin
Dustin D. Dyer
Hardin & Dyer
113 W. Conway St.
Benton, AR 72015

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

February 14, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
STATEMENT 1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 6
 I. This Case Is An Inappropriate Vehicle For
 Resolving The Question Of Which Constitutional
 Provision Confers A Right To A Prompt
 Sentencing. 8
 II. Any Disagreement In The Label Assigned To The
 Speedy Trial Right Does Not Warrant This
 Court’s Review..... 10
 III. Any Inconsistency In Lower Court Rulings
 Regarding The Applicability Of The Speedy Trial
 Clause To Undue Sentencing Delays Is Both
 Shallow And Dated..... 13
 IV. The Arkansas Supreme Court Properly Held
 That The Sixth Amendment Guarantees A Speedy
 Sentencing. 18
 A. The Text and History of the Speedy Trial
 Clause Establish That It Confers a Right to a
 Speedy Sentencing..... 18
 B. The Interests Protected by the Speedy Trial
 Clause, As Identified in This Court’s
 Precedents, Are Equally Implicated by
 Sentencing Delays..... 21
 C. Petitioner’s Contrary Arguments Lack Merit.
 28
CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 505 S.W.2d 715 (Tenn. 1974)	15
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	19
<i>Ball v. Whyte</i> , 294 S.E.2d 270 (W. Va. 1982)	16
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	passim
<i>Brady v. Superintendent</i> , 443 F.2d 1307 (CA4 1971)	13
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 1149 (CA8), cert. denied, 400 U.S. 872 (1970)	13
<i>Brown v. Donnelly</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 178 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	11, 14, 17
<i>Burkett v. Cunningham</i> , 826 F.2d 1208 (CA3 1987) ..	9, 11, 12
<i>Burkett v. Fulcomer</i> , 951 F.2d 1431 (CA3 1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1229 (1992)	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Burmingham v. State</i> , 57 S.W.3d 118 (Ark. 2001)	4
<i>Butti v. Giambruno</i> , No. 02 CIV. 3900 (DLC), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21484 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2003)	14, 17
<i>City of Euclid v. Brackis</i> , 735 N.E.2d 511 (Ohio Ct. App. 1999)	12, 16
<i>Cleveland v. Anderson</i> , 611 N.E.2d 439 (Ohio Ct. App. 1992)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Bianco</i> , 454 N.E.2d 901 (Mass. 1983)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Glass</i> , 586 A.2d 369 (Pa. 1991)	11, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Glover</i> , 458 A.2d 935 (Pa. 1983)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Greer</i> , 554 A.2d 980 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. McInerney</i> , 401 N.E.2d 821 (Mass. 1980)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Pounds</i> , 417 A.2d 597 (Pa. 1980)	11, 15
<i>DeSpain v. State</i> , 774 P.2d 77 (Wyo. 1989)	15

<i>Doescher v. Estelle</i> , 454 F. Supp. 943 (N.D. Tex. 1978)	14
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	passim
<i>Erbe v. State</i> , 350 A.2d 640 (Md. 1976).....	14
<i>Ex parte Apicella</i> , 809 So. 2d 865 (Ala. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1086 (2002).....	14, 17
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 582 P.2d 630 (Alaska 1978)..	14, 24, 26, 27
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 678 F. Supp. 858 (M.D. Fla. 1987)	14
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 305 A.2d 622 (Del. 1973).....	14
<i>Juarez-Casares v. United States</i> , 496 F.2d 190 (CA5 1974).....	12
<i>Kaba v. Fox</i> , 330 N.W.2d 749 (Neb. 1983).....	16
<i>Key v. State</i> , 463 A.2d 633 (Del. 1983).....	15
<i>Klopfert v. North Carolina</i> , 386 U.S. 213 (1967).....	20, 25, 26
<i>Long v. Cupp</i> , 487 P.2d 674 (Or. Ct. App. 1971).....	17
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> , 389 U.S. 128 (1967)	21, 29
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	29
<i>Moody v. Corsentino</i> , 843 P.2d 1355 (Colo. 1993).....	14
<i>Moore v. Zant</i> , 972 F.2d 318 (CA11 1992) (per curiam), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1007 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>Nat'l Enters., Inc. v. Lake Hamilton Resort, Inc.</i> , 142 S.W.3d 608 (Ark. 2004)	12
<i>People v. Garvin</i> , 406 N.W.2d 469 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987).....	16
<i>People v. Harper</i> , 520 N.Y.S.2d 892 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1987).....	10, 12
<i>People v. Levandoski</i> , 603 N.W.2d 831 (Mich. 1999)	12
<i>People v. McIntosh</i> , 302 N.W.2d 321 (Mich. Ct. App. 1981).....	15
<i>Peoples v. Ryan</i> , No. 84-5262, 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21308 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 1985).....	14
<i>Perdue v. Commonwealth</i> , 82 S.W.3d 909 (Ky. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1203 (2003).....	14, 17

<i>Perez v. Sullivan</i> , 793 F.2d 249 (CA10), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 936 (1986).....	13
<i>Peterson v. Lacy</i> , No. 97 CIV 7795 (RPP) (KNF), 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19599 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 1998)	11, 12
<i>Pollard v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 354 (1957).....	passim
<i>Prince v. State</i> , 55 P.3d 947 (Nev. 2002)	15, 17
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	21, 29
<i>State ex rel. McLellan v. Cavanaugh</i> , 498 A.2d 735 (N.H. 1985)	14, 24, 25
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 505 N.W.2d 801 (Wis. Ct. App. 1993).....	25
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 383 S.E.2d 224 (N.C. Ct. App. 1989).....	15
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 720 P.2d 1380 (Utah 1986).....	15
<i>State v. Burkett</i> , 876 P.2d 1144 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 405 A.2d 706 (Del. Super. Ct. 1979), rev'd on other grounds, 414 A.2d 822 (Del. 1980).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Custer</i> , 401 P.2d 402 (Or. 1965).....	16
<i>State v. Dean</i> , 536 A.2d 909 (Vt. 1987)	15
<i>State v. Drake</i> , 259 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 1977), overruled on other grounds, <i>State v. Kaster</i> , 469 N.W.2d 671 (Iowa 1991)	16
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 689 P.2d 885 (Kan. 1984)	16
<i>State v. Haslip</i> , 583 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. Ct. App. 1979).....	15
<i>State v. Holbert</i> , 464 P.2d 834 (Or. Ct. App. 1970)	17
<i>State v. Jameson</i> , 395 N.W.2d 744 (Neb. 1986)	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 674 P.2d 145 (Wash. 1983).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Long</i> , 550 N.E.2d 522 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989).....	15
<i>State v. Massengill</i> , 62 P.3d 354 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002). 16, 17	
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 743 P.2d 210 (Wash. 1987)	15
<i>State v. Steelman</i> , 612 P.2d 475 (Ariz.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 913 (1980).....	14

<i>State v. Todisco</i> , 6 P.3d 1032 (N.M. Ct. App. 2000).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Wall</i> , 673 A.2d 530 (Conn. Ct. App. 1996).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21, 29
<i>Strunk v. United States</i> , 412 U.S. 434 (1983).....	5, 25, 30
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 554 So. 2d 313 (Miss. 1989)	12, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Ford v. Yeager</i> , 287 F. Supp. 347 (D.N.J. 1968).....	14
<i>United States v. Abou-Kassem</i> , 78 F.3d 161 (CA5), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 818 (1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Arbour</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D. Me. 2004)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 287 F.3d 249 (CA2), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 884 (2002).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Croxford</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1230 (D. Utah 2004).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. De Luca</i> , 529 F. Supp. 351 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	14
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966)	21, 28
<i>United States v. Flowers</i> , 983 F. Supp. 159 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 353 F.3d 21 (CADDC 2003)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Loud Hawk</i> , 474 U.S. 302 (1986).....	24, 28
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 456 U.S. 1 (1982)	24
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971)	24, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 837 F.2d 861 (CA9 1988)	13
<i>United States v. Nelson-Rodriguez</i> , 319 F.3d 12 (CA1), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 928 (2003).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Nunn</i> , 435 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Ind. 1977).....	14
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 349 F.3d 842 (CA5 2003)	11
<i>United States v. Rothrock</i> , 20 F.3d 709 (CA7 1994).....	13

<i>United States v. Shah</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C.), vacated in part and remanded on other grounds, <i>United States v. Stover</i> , 329 F.3d 859 (CA6 2003).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 167 F.3d 299 (CA6 1999).....	11, 13
<i>White v. Henderson</i> , 467 F. Supp. 96 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	14

Other Authorities

AKHIL R. AMAR, <i>THE CONSTITUTION AND CRIMINAL PROCEDURE: FIRST PRINCIPLES</i> (1997).....	28, 29
Alan C. Michaels, <i>Trial Rights at Sentencing</i> , 81 N.C. L. REV. 1771 (2003).....	18, 21, 29
ALFREDO GARCIA, <i>THE SIXTH AMENDMENT IN MODERN AMERICAN JURISPRUDENCE: A CRITICAL PERSPECTIVE</i> (1992).....	20
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (Bryan A. Garner ed., 2d pocket ed. 2001).....	18
Br. <i>Amici</i> of Mississippi et al., <i>Burket v. Fulcomer</i>	7
Colleen P. Murphy, <i>Integrating the Constitutional Authority of Civil and Criminal Juries</i> , 61 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 723 (1993).....	20
George Fisher, <i>The Jury's Rise as Lie Detector</i> , 107 YALE L.J. 575 (1997).....	20
GILES JACOB, <i>A NEW LAW-DICTIONARY</i> (J. Morgan ed., 10th ed. 1782).....	18
JAMES F. STEPHEN, <i>A HISTORY OF THE CRIMINAL LAW OF ENGLAND</i> (1883).....	19
John H. Langbein, <i>Shaping the Eighteenth-Century Criminal Trial: A View from the Ryder Sources</i> , 50 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1983).....	19
John H. Langbein, <i>The Historical Origins of the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination at Common Law</i> , 92 MICH. L. REV. 1047 (1994).....	20
LAWRENCE M. FRIEDMAN, <i>A HISTORY OF AMERICAN LAW</i> (2d ed. 1985).....	20

Note, <i>Effective Guaranty of a Speedy Trial for Convicts in Other Jurisdictions</i> , 77 YALE L.J. 767 (1968)	22
Pet. for Cert., <i>Burkett v. Fulcomer</i> , 951 F.2d 1431 (1991), cert. denied, 505 U.S. 1229 (1992)	7
Pet. for Cert., <i>State v. Blazak</i> , 643 P.2d 694 (Ariz. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 882 (1982).....	7, 15
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (5th ed. 1773).....	18
Susan N. Herman, <i>The Tail that Wagged the Dog: Bifurcated Fact-Finding Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Limits of Due Process</i> , 66 S. CAL. L. REV. 289 (1992)	19
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL	23
Rules	
Ark R. Crim. P. 28.3(a).....	4
SUP. CT. R. 10(b).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim
